

National Transportation Safety Board Aviation Accident Preliminary Report

Location: Englewood, CO Accident Number: CEN21FA215

Date & Time: May 12, 2021, 10:23 Local Registration: N280KL (A1); N416DJ

(A2)

Aircraft: Swearingen SA226TC (A1); CIRRUS Injuries: 1 None (A1); 2 None

DESIGN CORP SR22 (A2) Injuries: (A2)

Flight Conducted Part 91: General aviation - Positioning (A1); Part 91: General aviation - Personal

Under: (A2)

On May 12, 2021, at 1023 mountain daylight time, a Cirrus SR22, N416DJ, and a Swearingen SA226TC, N280KL, collided in flight while approaching to land at Centennial Airport (APA), Englewood, Colorado. There were no injuries on either airplane. N416DJ was operated as a Title 14 *Code of Federal Regulations* (CFR) Part 91 personal flight, and N280KL was operated as a Title 14 *CFR* Part 91 positioning flight.

N416DJ departed APA for a local flight about 0921, and N280KL departed the Salida Airport (ANK), Salida, Colorado, about 0956.

A review of preliminary air traffic control (ATC) communications and Automatic Dependent Surveillance-Broadcast (ADS-B) data provided by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) revealed that, N416DJ was performing a right-hand traffic pattern for runway 17R at APA, and N280KL was on final approach for runway 17L at APA, when the collision occurred. Both airplanes were in communication with air traffic control during their respective approaches to the airport.

About 1022:43, N280KL was about 5.5 nm from APA and had completed a right turn to align with the final approach course to runway 17L. At this same time, N416DJ was on the downwind leg of the right-hand traffic pattern for runway 17R just before he commenced a right turn to the base leg of the traffic pattern. N280KL continued its approach and remained aligned with runway 17L. N416DJ continued the right-hand traffic pattern through the base leg, and then began to turn toward the final approach course for the runway as depicted in Figure 1. The airplanes collided at 1023:53 when they were about 3.2 nm from APA. N280KL was aligned with runway 17L while N416DJ was turning from base to final and heading about 146° when the collision occurred.

Page 1 of 5 CEN21FA215



Figure 1 – Plot of ADS-B flight path information

After the impact, N280KL declared an emergency, continued to APA, and landed successfully on runway 17L without further incident. The pilot of N416DL reported that the airplane was not controllable after the impact and he deployed the Cirrus Airframe Parachute System (CAPS). N416DJ came to rest about 3 nm north of APA.

Both airplanes were substantially damaged as depicted in figures 2 and 3.

Page 2 of 5 CEN21FA215



Figure 2 – Photograph of N416DJ at accident scene.

Page 3 of 5 CEN21FA215



Figure 3 – Photograph of N280KL after the accident.

Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information (A1)

Aircraft Make:	Swearingen	Registration:	N280KL
Model/Series:	SA226TC	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:	No		
Operator:		Operating Certificate(s) Held:	Flag carrier (121), Supplemental, On-demand air taxi (135)
Operator Designator Code:			

Page 4 of 5 CEN21FA215

Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information (A2)

Aircraft Make:	CIRRUS DESIGN CORP	Registration:	N416DJ
Model/Series:	SR22	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:	No		
Operator:		Operating Certificate(s) Held:	None

Operator Designator Code:

Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

Conditions at Accident Site:	VMC	Condition of Light:	Day
Observation Facility, Elevation:	APA,5883 ft msl	Observation Time:	10:53 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	3 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	10°C /-1°C
Lowest Cloud Condition:	Few / 8000 ft AGL	Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	<i>I</i> ,
Lowest Ceiling:	None	Visibility:	10 miles
Altimeter Setting:	30.27 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	
Departure Point:		Destination:	

Wreckage and Impact Information (A1)

Crew Injuries:	1 None	Aircraft Damage:	Substantial
Passenger Injuries:		Aircraft Fire:	None
Ground Injuries:		Aircraft Explosion:	None
Total Injuries:	1 None	Latitude, Longitude:	39.585036,-104.85469

Wreckage and Impact Information (A2)

Crew Injuries:	1 None	Aircraft Damage:	Substantial
Passenger Injuries:	1 None	Aircraft Fire:	None
Ground Injuries:		Aircraft Explosion:	None
Total Injuries:	2 None	Latitude, Longitude:	39.585036,-104.85469

Administrative Information

Investigator In Charge (IIC):	Brannen, John
Additional Participating Persons:	Josh Pritchard; FAA; Denver, CO Michael Giovannini; Key Lime Air; Englewood, CO
Note:	

Page 5 of 5 CEN21FA215